

713 25-6

71325-6

NO. 71325-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1 OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STEPHEN AND SANDRA KLINEBURGER,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants

v.

KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES BUILDING AND FIRE SERVICES
DIVISION CODE ENFORCEMENT SECTION, and STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Appellants/Cross-Respondents

2014 JUL - 10 11:59 AM
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS APPELLANTS

ROSS RADLEY
Attorney for Respondents/Cross-Appellants
WSBA #4972
146 N. Canal Street, Suite 350
Seattle, WA 98103
(206) 323-3800
Email: rradley@mindspring.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii.

I.INTRODUCTION.....1

II: STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. PART I: RESPONSE TO DEPARMENT OF ECOLOGY’S BRIEF...3

 1. Are the flood Depths on the Respondents’ Property At
 Or Less Than Three Feet?.....3

 2. No Evidence of Flood-Related Erosion.....5

 3. It Must be Determined There is a Flood Warning System or
 Emergency Plan in Operation.....7

 4. Standard of Review.....9

 5. Ecology Misinterprets the Superior Court Order in Claiming
 the Superior Court Judge Ruled the Klineburger Lot Was Not
 in the Floodway.....10

III. PART II: RESPONSE TO KING COUNTY’S BRIEF.....10

 1. King County’s arguments raised for the first time on appeal....10

 2. Response to King County’s First Assignment of Error.....11

 3. Response to King County’s Second Assignment of Error.....13

 4. Response to King County’s Third Assignment of Error.....15

 5. Response to King County’s Fourth Assignment of Error.....17

IV. PART III: CROSS APPEAL ARGUMENT.....18

V. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Dioxin/Organochlorine Ctr. v. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 119 Wn. 2d 761, 837 P.2d 1007 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Washington Fed. Sav. v. Klein,</i> 177 Wn. App. 22, 29, 311 P.3d 53, 56 (2013).....	14

Statutes and Court Rules

Washington State

RAP 2.5.....	11, 12, 13
RAP 14.1.....	25
RAP 14.2.....	25
RAP 14.3.....	25
RCW 36.70C.020(2).....	13
RCW 36.70C.040.....	14, 15
RCW 36.70.C.130(b).....	9
RCW 43.21B.310(4).....	16
RCW 86.16.110.....	15, 16
RCW 90.58.30(2)(b).....	20, 24
WAC 173-158-076(1).....	5, 7
WAC 173-158-030.....	24
